@

@A

Readhe enreinstcion manusl befrs you tart nalaion and asemby. o taveanyauesons regarding an of or wamings, pl jour for assistan
GAUTION: Use with products heavierthan the rated weights indicated may resultin instabity causing possibl injry.

Mounts must be attached as specified n assembly nstructons. Improper installtion may resutin damage or serous personal ijury.

Sty gearand prope ol must b sed.Tis prcuctshuld rly b il by prfssiona

This product is designed to be installed on wood stud walls, sold concrete walls or brick w

Make ure hatth upporing utace il salely suppot h combined elgt of e caipmentand al atached hardre and companen's

Use the mounting Screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting sci

Ths product conian sl temstalcoue b achoking hazard i swalowed. Kegp these ems away rom hiren

‘This product s intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checkist prio to instalaton. If any parts are missing or faully, telephone your local istributor for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the bracket i Secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

Bite vr Beg der onlage un Zusammentia das ganzs Handbuch urctesen. Bt s it dem Hindr vor 1t b Frage arAnefungoderWamungen  Verincngsezen
SICH

T: Bei Verwendung mit Produklen, ie das zulassige Gewicht n Schden od Folge sein.
Hauemn en rden. Nontage kann Schaden oderVelzungen zur Folge haben,
Schomhaisaustistng und ecigote Werkusuge verwendon. D Moniage nur von

Dioses Produktam Al Wanden i Fachwerk massiven Belo oder Sgiminden monter werden
Die tragenden Oberfléachen sollten das gesamte Gewicht von Geréten und allen zusétzlichen Bauteilen sicher aushalten konnen.
Nur die mitgelieferten Einbauschrauben verwenden und die Schrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.
Deses Produk entlt i, i Ersickungagla aim Versctucken hervomen e, Dise T von Kindam emalen,
Dieses Produkt nur in Innenraumen verwenden. Verwendung des Produktes im Auenbereich kann zu Verletzungen und Schaden
WICHTIG: Vor der Montage bite alle erhaltenen Bauteile mit der Bateieliste abgleichen. Bei beschadigten oder fehienden Tellen den Mot vor Ot ach Eratien fragen
WARTUNG: Die Halterungsklammer regelmalig auf Sicherheit und Stabiltt prfen (am besten alie drei Monate)

Lisez entiérement avant d i e montage. SI vous avez tructions ou veuillez contacter local pour une assistance.
\TTENTION: Lunhsahon de prodhi poids peut entrainer une instabilts 1 des blessures potenteles.
étre joints D les montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou e graves blessures aux persones.
curité et les outil doivent étre utlisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.
Cn bt o g ot i il surces s e o s, o s n o e e
it le p Iéquipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.

Utisez s vis de montage fouries et NE SERREZ PAS TROP e v de morta tage
Ce pmduu ‘contient de peties pidces qui peuvent causer un élouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces pidces des enfants.
prév niement poi un llsaton  Fintreur. 'lsalon de oo prcit  exiter peleniralner une défllincsd okl o desblesours s porsonnes

it est
PO Avam nilaion sarsivous que vous avez regu toutes les pidces selon la ste de vériication des composans. Si e piéce e téléphonez & local pour quil a remplace.

MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d utlisation sire et fiable

Lees de hele handleiding goed door voordat u met de installatie en montage begint. Als u vragen hebt over een van de instructies of waarschuwingen, neem dan alstublieft contact op met uw leverancier voor hulp,
PGELET: Gebruik voor toestellen die zwazrder i dan het maximale gewicht dat geldt voor dit product, kan leiden tot instabilteit en daardoor letsel veroorzaken.

Beugels moeten worden bevestigd zoals aangegeven in de montage-insiructies. Onjuist installatie kan leiden tot schade of emstg lichamelik letsel

laak gebruik van een veiligheidsuitrusting en de jiste gereedschappen. Dit product mag alleen worden geinstalleerd door een vakkundig instalateur.

Dit toestel is ontworpen om te worden geinstalleerd op wanden van massieve bakstenen, massief beton of massief houten staanders.

Zorg ervoor dat het steunvlak veilig het gecombineerde gewicht van de apparatuur en alle aangesloten apparatuur en onderdelen kan dragen

Gebruik de en DRAAI de NIET TE HARD AAN

Dit toestel bevat kieine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren bij insfikken. Houd deze onderdelen wit de buurt van kinderen

Dittosses ustend bedold vorgebulkinenshis. Gk v i st b an e tol efectn an htoeilen el

BELANGRIJK Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen hebt ontvangen in overeenstemming met de onderdelenlist voordat u met de installatie begint.

s er onderdelen ontbreken of defect zijn, neem telefonisch contact op met uw leverancier voor een vervanging

ONDERHOUD: Controleer op regelmatige tidstippen of de beugel goed bevestigd is en veilg te gebruiken (minstens om de drie maanden).

Leggere il manuale di istruzioni per intero prima di cominciare linstallazione e I'assemblaggio. In caso di domande relative alle istruzioni o alle awertenze, vi preghiamo di contattare il distributore locale per assistenza.
GAUTEL A Uulfz20 combislocon prodo il peseni de posi el poraoe causarsinsaith o plecif e,
pud causare danni e ferite gravialle persone.
Eriona oo equipaggiamento di sicurezza e strumenti oy prodotto devessere installato da professionisi
Questo prodotto & progettato per essere instalato su pareti n legno, paret n cemento o pareti in mattoni

Assicurarsi che linterfaccia di supporto sostenga saidamente i ditutt fat
Useele v modsggondoazkrd SENZA RNTARLE TROPPO SALDAMENTE
piccoli soffocamento se ngerit per sbaglio. Tenere ques!i componenti lontano dai bambini
yorgs 2 Irintemo. L' o prodotto inefficienza e ferie alle persone.
IMPDRTANTE  aver e tle e parah } procedere allinstallazione.

mare il per una sostituzione.
SR TED N e e Supporosa assuralos i ol regolari(almeno una volta ogni tre mes),

Lea todo el manual fes d Ia nstalacion y ensamble de a unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniguese con su distrbuidor local
PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales.
Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar daros y serias heridas personales.
Ve haieias  squpo d seguridad adsoLados, Este product sdlodeb srntalad ot prfesionsles
Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera solda, concreto soido o blogy
Asegirese o que s superi e facénsosenga o manera seqra o peso o el o y 10dbs 5 componentes yhardware
Utilice los tornilk y N tension a los tomillos.
Esle producto contiene piezas pequeras que mpveseman un o de s, Manlena estas pszs usra claance de los ifos
Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente.
IMPORTANTE: Aseqirese do e oy oo odas s ezas segun i Isa de verificacion de componentes para la it a\guna deas partes, o esté dafiada, comunigiese con su distibuidor.
pruel (@l menos cadatres meses).

Mepen o yraosor  copun npouwawe pyisozeao o yrasoses
my Dy W i, CBKITECH C BalLM TIOKAsHEIM PACTPOCTPAHHTENEM AT NONYHEHHS TOMOL.

Ermnarine, ecsame TDOIYHTOS, GEC TP NG JXGsoHA PAOITH 666 MOXCT TORGECTH K HECTEOHTLHOCT W BOOUOHLA NOOPEXToH

ONOBB Ko G YTaNOBTe, G0 KRS0 8 HOHTBXH WTRJLHG HETpSBTTaHGBa VOKET TDIGECTH K0TS0 CEpLESHX T

;. Haotroao YETPOTCTEO U MponyxT A

. AR YCTaHOBKM Ha D o, TBSDI LENEHTH CToHs Tt Kwpnwnbwe creb

. ‘/Eenmecb 470 HECY LR OBEPXHOCTD BoIIEHUT w Bcero

+ Heobxoumo B KomnnexTe oy n HE IEPETATVBATS yeranosouse uypys

+ [lawssii npopyxt Coneper aortio eI, eTop peRTaBRCT oo, Yo 1 oA ikt e oo XpaHTs 8 HegocTywon i wecre,
+ assii nponyxT Tonsko At Meler IPORYITa Ha YHLLE MOXET MDUBECTH K NOTIONKE NIPORYKTa H NOMyHeHH0 TPa

BANHOL Tlpon JeTan0mmo YMIEGs A Bl Ty M S50 ORI B COOTRTTEAN GO GO KRR R, LI G BEFSEx 2 W0 TN ot o MG,
GBKVTECH C BalL MECTHLIM DACTPOCTDAHWTENEM 10 BOTDOCY JaNeHs
TEXHUYECKOE Of HeoBXoRMMO perynpHo nposeps pa3 8 TpH MecAla), 4TObI KpoHuITel Ge3onacbin.

Proedrzpczedem monatu msta\aqq uzagzena ey prascayat cl sk ook, W raepyta dmyczqcych instrukc lub ostrzezen, skomakm sie 2 lokalnym dystrybutorem, aby uzyskac: pomoc.
STRZEZENI rowadzit do obrazefi cial.
Uchwyty nalezy przymocowac zgoume Zinsuki tau. Nlprawows Indlaci Moze spowadowat vsakodzetie rzadzeta b pTowadz do powGnych oraze i
‘odpowiednich narzedz. Ten produkt powinien by€ instalowany tylko przez specialistow.
Ten produkt zostal zaprojeklowany z mysla o montazu 0 Scianach o szkilecis drsunianym,Scianach belnouych b caganh

cieeiig

Upewnij e, iz powierzchnia w stan uchwytu wraz  urzagzeniem | innymi
Uy omcuonyeh &b mocubeych, i NIE DOKREGAY IGH ZBYT HOCNO

Produkt skiada sie z niewielkich czesci, ktére stwarzaja 2enie Czeéci te nalezy miejscu Izie
Pradd jet preanaczoy ey otk w poriesczena, SisouatiepOduK 1 zawnaz e powaci o uslerek prodiky o orese o

WAZNE: Przed rozpoczgciem instalac nalezy sig upew najduia s wszy: liscie czescl skiadowych
3o i pwch cagéh b s usckoazone, iy KOTGHIOWaC S Ao
KONSERWAGIA, W Teguamych odslpach czas (6o Tie 1 1a ey Moo a2y spawdza 2y Gy st Gobrze pymocoweny bezieczny w Uz

Leia todo 0 manual de Instrugdes antes de iniciar a Instalagao e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma divida sobre quaisquer uma das insirugdes ou avisos,
por favor,entre em contato com o seu distribuidor local para assisténcia
ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que 0s pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos,
Os suportes devem e anexados como specicado nasinsugesde monlgen. A nsialagao noorlapodecausar danos o s lestespessls,
utizadas. Este instalado por profssionais.
B pmdum & projoac paa et mtala o pias vericisde paredes e made\ra eredos de oncrto sl o do Goles
que a superficie de com seguranca o p todas as d

Use 0s parafusos de montagem famecios O APER T EACESSAVENTE 6 o

pe asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.
Ese roduo desina o som para uso intemo, Uszo em ambiente externo pode causar fahas no produto e lesoes pessoais.
IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a ista de componentes, antes da instalagao. Se aiguma pega estiver altando ou é defeituos, contate o seu distribuidor local para subsfitigZo.
MANUTENGAO: Certfique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em infervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

Kurulum ve montaj islerine baslamadan énce kuilanma kilavuzunun tamamini okuyun. Herhangi bir taimat veya uyanya fskin sorulariniz olusa lifen destek ign bélgenizdeki dagiticyla iletsime gegin
DIKKAT: Belitlen nominal agirlardan daha agir urinlerle kullanmak, muhtemel yaralanmayla sonuglanacak dengesizige neden olabl

Desteir. mont tlmalanndabel o s akimadr. Yanis i haara veya oKl yaralneya neden o

Givenik ertbats ve uygun aletler
Bu driin ahsap, beton veya tugla duvarlara monle edl\mek uzere [asar‘anmls(lf

Destekleyici yizeyin, ekipmanin ve takil tim donanim ve pargalarin toplam agirligin emniyeti sekide desteklediginden emin olun

Urinle birikte verilen montaj vidalarii kullanin ve montaj vidalarin ASIRI SEKILDE SIKMAYI!

Bu i, yutulduklarinda bogulma tehilkesine neden olabilecek kiigik parcalara sahiptir. Bu parcalan cocuklardan uzak tutun

Bu i sadece ig mekanda kullanimak iizere tasarianmistr. Bu iriin dis mekanda kulanimas, irin arizasina ve Kisisel yaralanmaya neden ofabil

ONEMLI: Monta] isleminden énce parca kontrol listesine gore tim pargalara sahip oldugunuzdan emin olun. Herhangi bir parca eksik veya hataliysa degitirmek izere bolgenizdeki dagiticiyla iletisime gegin.
KORUYUCU BAKIM: Baglants pargasinin saglam oldugunu ve kullanimasinin given; odugunu dizenl araliklarda kontrol edin (en az her i ayda bir).

07 —

DIGITUS®

niversal LED/LCD Monitor
Stand with Gas Sprin

Quick Installation Guide
DA-90365

IQSCAUT1ON:DONOT
EXCEED RATED LISTED
WEIGHT. SERIOUS INJURY
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE
MAY OCCUR!

75x75 27"

100x100 MAX

www.assmann.com | ASSMANN Electronic GmbH | Auf dem Schiiffel 3 | 58513 Ludenscheid | Germany



WARNING STATEMENTS

Warning

Prior to the installation of this product, the installation instruction
must be read and completely understood. Failure to do so may
result in personal injury, property damage or voiding of factory
warranty.

Do not install on a structure that is prone to vibration,
movement or chance of impact. Reinforce the structure as
required before installation.

The desk clamp can support a maximum thickness of 9 cm.
Confirm the desk edge before installation.

Pay attention to the weight capacity of the mount. Exceeding the
limitation can result in function unworkable or even serious
personal injury and property damage.

A
A
A
A
A

Never operate the mount if parts are missing or damaged.
Contact your local service center for warranty service.

PRODUCT LINE GRAPH

Max. 320mm/12.6”

8Ph-L L/ uwg/e-081

NOTE: Turn clockwise to reduce
tension for lighter monitors and
counter-clockwise to increase
tension for heavier monitors.

J

Use a hex wrench to adjust the height tension of the gas spring arm,
to keep different weight of monitors still at any position.

Insert cables into cable covers. Leave enough slack of cables at arm
joints for full adjustment.



e gy TOOLS REQUIRED NOT INCLUDED

M4x12  M4x30

)

PARTS INCLUDED

- J

Recessed surface installation:Put spacers between headplate and monitor.
Install the upper two screws and don't screw them tight. Leave some space
and hang the monitor on the head plate.

6 ) ~5 =g

M4x12  M4x30

| N
N N / |
TULRRARRANNNRNAAAY g

A M4x12 (x4) M4x30 (x4)

B

13X5.5X16.5 (x4)

®

B
M6x16 (x3)
AN J
- J C 1 )
Recessed surface installation:Put spacers between headplate and monitor. L S=4mm (x1) S=5mm (x1) )

Install the lower two screws and fasten the upper two screws.

— 05 — — 02 —



A

Warning: be careful on the sudden springback of
the gas spring arm.

Cut the ties off.

N\

Install Oval base mounting plate.
Placed on a flat table.

3 ~
M4x12  M4x30

N J

Flush surface installation: Install the upper two screws and don't screw them
tight. Leave some space and hang the monitor on the head plate.

4] =3 =g
/ e

i\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

N J

Flush surface installation: Install the lower two screws and fasten the upper
two screws.




